estimate of the probability to collect the amount stated. Each customer is valuated separately based
on different parameters ageing of the amount due.

(iii) Non-derivative financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of
future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting
date.

(iv) Employee benefits

Long-term employee benefit liability is determined using assumption regarding the likely number
of staff to whom the benefit will be payable, estimated benefit cost and the discount rate.

(v) Share based payments

The Company granted shares to its employees from retained earnings. The Company has
recognised this transaction at the fair value of its shares at the grant date. The Company has
recognised employee costs and corresponding liability at fair value of its shares at the balance
sheet date.

Notes (continued)

Bosnalijek d.d.
Annual Financial Statements

31 December 2008

18

5 Restatement of prior period

Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2007

Note
As reported

2007

Adjustments
Restated

2007
  BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM'000

Financial income a) 3,136 21 3,157
  ______ ______ ______

Net finance costs  (392) 21 (371)
  ______ ______ ______

Profit before taxation  7,796 21 7,817
  ______ ______ ______

Profit for the period  7,796 21 7,817
  ______ ______ ______

Earnings per share in BAM  1.33 - 1.33
  ______ ______ ______

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2007

Note
As reported

2007

Adjustments
Restated

2007
  BAM’000 BAM’000 BAM'000

ASSETS
Non–current assets
Investments b) - 5 5

Long term loans and deposits a) 938 (283) 655

Total non-currents assets  92,293 (278) 92,015

Total assets   154,638 (278) 154,360

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued capital c) 51,116 1,829 52,945
Statutory reserves  31,537 - 31,537
Retained earnings a);b); c) 16,892 (2,107) 14,785

Total capital and reserves   99,545 (278) 99,267

Total equity and liabilities  154,638 (278) 154,360

Notes (continued)

Bosnalijek d.d.
Annual Financial Statements

31 December 2008

19

5 Restatement of prior period (continued)

Restatement of comparative income statement and balance sheet items relates to the following:

a) A long term deposit with Intesa San Paolo Bank of BAM 899 thousand was previously
recognised at nominal value bearing interest of 0.5%.

The adjustment of BAM 21 thousand represents the financial adjustment to income arising
from restating the deposit to fair value.

The adjustment of BAM 283 thousand is the adjustment necessary to restate the deposit at